
Federal Geographic Data Committee  
Marine Boundary Working Group 
March 14-15, 2001 
 
Draft Minutes 
 
The Federal Geographic Data Committee’s (FGDC) Marine Boundary Working Group (MBWG) met at 
NOAA Headquarters in Silver Spring, MD on March 13-14, 2001.  An agenda is included at the end of the 
minutes, as is a list of items that were distributed at the meeting.  Individuals who wish to request copies of 
these items should contact David Stein at Dave.Stein@noaa.gov . 
 
Highlights 
 
Cindy Fowler, co-chair of the working group, called the meeting to order.  Cindy Folwer and Lee 
Thormahlen (co-chair) welcomed everyone and said a few words about why this group was formed.  This 
was the first meeting of the Marine Boundary Working Group. The objectives of the meeting were to reach 
consensus on the working group’s purpose, gain an understanding of the boundary issues we face, identify 
priority issues for the group to focus on, describe the priority issues for a future problem-solving session; 
and agree on next steps. 
 
Agenda Items 
 
1. Tim Goodspeed from the NOAA Special Projects Office facilitated the meeting. He explained the 

objectives of the meeting and ground rules.  Meeting participants introduced themselves and briefly 
described why they were here. 

 
2. Next on the agenda was a review of the draft charter.  Several comments were made. It was decided 

that a subgroup would continue to develop the charter and redistribute it to the working group before 
the next meeting. 

  
3. The remainder of the first day was devoted to presentations by the various groups in attendance.  Each 

person was given ten minutes to describe their marine boundary work and any issues or problems they 
have with regard to marine boundaries.  The presenters were as follows:   

 
 Andrew Hulin and Mitchell Tartt (NOAA Coastal Services Center and NOAA National Marine 

Sanctuaries); 
 Doug Vandergraph – U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service 
 Susan Hitch – Environmental Protection Agency 
 Lee Thormahlen – Mineral Management Service 
 Bob Smith – U.S. State Department 
 Frank Sannino- National Park Service 
 Joel Labissonniere – NOAA General Council 
 Mike Aslasken – NOAA National Geodedic Survey 
 Curt Loy – NOAA Office of Coast  Survey 
 Joe Marinucci – U.S. Census Bureau 
 Donald Cambell – Federal Communications Commission 

 
  

4. Using a roundtable approach, the attendees identified the issues they believe are most important to the 
working group.  Each issue was listed on a flip chart and subsequently voted on.   The top four priority 
issues were pulled from the list and breakout groups were formed to expand on these issues. 

 
5. The final item on the agenda was to report on the priority issues.  Each group summarized their priority 

issue using a predefined template and reported out to the group.  These priority issues will be the basis 
for developing a more detailed action plan. 



 
 
6. The next meeting will be held in the Washington D.C. area in the late spring/early summer timeframe. 

More information will follow. 
 
 
Items Distributed at Meeting 
 
1. Agenda 
2. Priority worksheet 
3. Marine boundary one-pager 
 
Attendees 
 
Name Agency Email Phone number 
David Stein NOAA CSC Dave.Stein@noaa.gov 843.740.1310 
Craig Alvord EPA OCPD Alvord.Craig@epa.gov 202.260.1953 
Steve Giordano EPA OWOW/OLPD Giordano.steven@epa.gov  202.260.1953 
Mitchell Tartt NOAA/ONMS Mitchell.Tartt@noaa.gov 301.713.3125 
Milo Mason DOI/SOL/MMS Milo_Mason@ios.doi.gov 202.208.7310 
Randall Flynn DOD/MIMA Flynnre@nima.mil 301.227.3053 
Donald Cambell FCC/OET Dcambel@fcc.gov 202.418.2405 
Kelvin Stroble DOD Stroble.Kelvin@hq.navy.mil   
Frank Sannino NPS Frank_Sannino@nps.gov 206.220.4095 
Adam Veracka DOD/NIMA Verackaa@nima.mil 301.337.0376 
Steve Kopach US FWS Steve_Kopach@fws.gov 703.358.2405 
Mike Aslaksen NOAA/NOA/NGS Mike.Aslaksen@noaa.gov 301.713.1898 
Curtis Loy NOAA/NOS/OCS Curtis.Loy@noaa.gov 301.713.2645x180 
Cindy Fowler NOAA/NOS/CSC Cindy.Fowler@noaa.gov 843.740.1249 
Lee Thormahlen MMS/MBB Leland.Thormahlen@mms.gov 303.275.7120 
Andrew Hulin NOAA CSC Andrew.Hulin@noaa.gov 843.740.1176 
Joel LaBissonniere NOAA/GC Joel.Labissonniere@noaa.gov 301.427.2202 
Lt Bob Clarke US Coast Guard Rclarke@comdt.uscg.mil 202.267.2041 
Jason Racette BLM CS Jason_Racette@es.blm.gov 202.452.0345 
Joe Marinucci Census Jmarinucci@geo.census.gov 301.457.1099 
Robert Smith State Dr_rwsmith@yahoo.com 202.647.5123 
Jon Baily NOAA/NGS Jon.Baily@noaa.gov 301.713.2663 
Martin Freeman NOAA/GCOS Martin.Freeman@noaa.gov 301.713.2967x209 
Doug Vandegraft USFWS Doug_Vandergraft@fws.gov 703.358.1713 
Tim Goodspeed NOAA/NOS/SPO Tim.Goodspeed@noaa.gov 301.713.3000x144 
Susan Hitch EPA/OWOW/OCPD Hitch.Susan@epa.gov 202.260.9178 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
FGDC Marine Boundary Working Group Meeting 

Wednesday-Thursday, March 14-15, 2001   
NOAA Headquarters 

1315 East West Highway, Silver Spring, MD  
Conference Room 6836 – SSMC3 

 
 
Meeting Outcomes: 
 
 Reach Consensus on Group Purpose 
 Gain an Understanding of the Boundary Issues we face; 
 Identify Priority Issues for the Group to Focus on;  
 Describe the Priority Issues for a future Problem-Solving Session; and 
 Agree on Next Steps. 
 
Wednesday, March 14 
 
12:30 Lunch/Welcome and Overview/Introductions 
 
1:00 Meeting Outcomes and Agenda   
 
1:15 Brief Review of Group Charter (Purpose/Objectives) 
 
1:45 Snack Break 
 
2:00 Presentations by Group Members (8 so far) 
 
5:00 Review the Day and What’s on for Thursday 
 
5:15 Adjourn  
 
Thursday, March 15  
 
7:30 Continental Breakfast 
 
8:00 Review Wednesday’s work and present overview of Thursday’s agenda 
 
8:15 Identifying Issues 
Using a roundtable approach, the attendees will identify the issues they believe are most important for the 
group to focus on. 
 
10:00 Prioritizing Issues 
Participants will vote to determine a general priority order for the identified issues. The results will be 
reviewed. 
 
10:15  Snack Break 
 
10:30  Describing the Issues 
The group will then break out into teams of three or four each.  Each team will take responsibility for 
describing two of the priority issues and identifying some ways to address or mitigate that concern.  
 
12:30 Next Steps and Wrap-up 

 Next Meeting 
 Follow-up Communications/Products 



 
 
Submitted by 
 
David Stein 
Executive Secretary/Working Group Coordinator 
FGDC Marine Boundary Working Group 
 
 
 
 
 
 
    
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 


